Estimated cash flows, as well as Net Present Value ("NPV"), over the life of mine are presented in Tables 9
and 10.

Table 9: Key Financial Estimates

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

24.04.2025 Seite 10/14

Units Value

Net Revenue $M $3,090

Mining Costs (excluding capitalized stripping) $M ($1,018)

Processing Costs $M ($250)

General and Administrative Costs $M ($137)

Royalties and Other $M ($247)

Change in Net Working Capital $M ($14)

Operating Cash Flow $M $1,424

Capitalized Stripping $M ($277)

Capital Expenditures $M ($284)

Reclamation and Severance $M ($48)

Salvage Value $M $8

Pre-Tax Cash Flow $M $823

Tax $M ($81)

Post-tax Cash Flow $M $741

Pre-Tax NPV (5%) $M $611

Post-Tax NPV (5%) $M $552

Note: Figures may not total exactly due to rounding.

Table 10: Key Economic Assumptions

Assumption Units Value

Gold Price $/oz $1,300

Oil Price $/bbl $65

Average NSR Royalty Rate % 7.9%

Sensitivity Analysis

The Marigold mine is most sensitive to the gold price. Estimated NPV sensitivities for key operating and
economic metrics are presented in Table 11.

Table 11: After-Tax Net Present Value Sensitivity Analysis

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

24.04.2025 Seite 11/14

Units -10% Base Case +10%

Gold Price $/oz $1,170 $1,300 $1,430

NPV (5%) $M $392 $552 $737

Operating Costs $/tonne $7.38 $8.20 $9.02

NPV (5%) $M $664 $552 $437

Capital Expenditures $M $256 $284 $312

NPV (5%) $M $573 $552 $530

Oil Price $/bbl $58.50 $65.00 $71.50

NPV (5%) $M $567 $552 $536

Discount Rate   % 0% 5% 10%

NPV $M $741 $552 $426

Opportunities

Several opportunities to improve the economics of the Marigold mine may include:

● Ongoing exploration on the leases to increase Mineral Resources and conversion to Mineral Reserves;
● Increasing equipment availabilities through improved maintenance practices;
● Evaluation of staggered breaks for mine personnel, leading to increased equipment utilization; and
● Automation aimed at increasing equipment productivity and reducing operating costs.

The majority of this year's exploration budget is focused on the Red Dot deposit. If the Red Dot exploration
program converts sufficient amounts of Mineral Resources to Mineral Reserves, a study to consider the